a
Current-Output
Parallel-Input, 16-/14-Bit DAC
Preliminary Technical Data AD5546/AD5556
Pr D April 08 ‘03
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use; nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which

20-27 D15 to D8  Digital Input Data Bits D15 to D8
28 VDD    Positive power supply input. Specified range of operation +5V ±10%.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model RES
(Bit)
DNL
(LSB)
INL
(LSB)
TEMP Package
Description
Package
Option
AD5546BRU 16 ±1 ±2 -40 / +85°C TSSOP-28 RU-28
AD5556CRU 14 ±1 ±1 -40 / +85°C TSSOP-28 RU-28
The AD5546 contains 1624 transistors.  The die size measures 62 mil X 94  mil,  5828 sq mil.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD5546/AD5556 feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Preliminary Technical Data      AD5546/AD5556
Pr D April 08 ‘03
 -  5  -
WR
Data
LDAC
RS
tWR
tDS
tLDAC tRS
tLWD
tDH
WR
Data
LDAC
RS
tWR
tDS
tLDAC tRS
tLWD
tDH
Figure 2. AD5546/AD5556 Timing Diagram
Table I.  AD5546 Serial Input Register Data Format; Data is loaded in the MSB-First Format.
 MSB               LSB
Bit Position B15 B14 B13 B12 B11 B10 B9 B8 B7 B6 B5 B4 B3 B2 B1 B0
Data Word D15 D14 D13 D12 D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Table II.  AD5556 Serial Input Register Data Format; Data is loaded in the MSB-First Format.
 MSB             LSB
Bit Position B13 B12 B11 B10 B9 B8 B7 B6 B5 B4 B3 B2 B1 B0
Data Word D13 D12 D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
A full 16-bit data word can be loaded into AD5556 serial input register, but only the last 14-bits entered will be transferred to the DAC
register when WR returns to logic high.
Table III. Control Inputs
RS WR LDAC Register Operation
0 X X Reset Output to 0 with MSB=0 and MS with MSB=1
1 0 0 Load Input Register with Data Bits
1 1 1 Load DAC Register with the Contents of the Input Register
1 0 1 Input and DAC Register are Transparent
1   When LDAC and WR are tied together and programmed as a pulse, the data
bits are loaded into the input register on the falling edge of the pulse and
then loaded into the DAC Register on the rising edge of the pulse
1 1 0 No Register Operation
Preliminary Technical Data        AD5546/AD5556
Pr D April 08 ‘03
 -  6  -
CIRCUIT OPERATION
The AD5546/AD5556 contains a 16-/14-bit, current-output,
digital-to-analog converter with parallel input data interface.
D/A Converter Section
The DAC architecture uses a current-steering R-2R ladder
design. Figure 3 shows the typical equivalent DAC structure.